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g. T h f IDEI vliich hadinitially &anc-Tiontd a ti rm loan in June. 1975," subsr-
cucctly Ircaud ihcir sai.ctioii as lapMd and agviscd ihrcompar\ lo toalov wiih

■the implt mental ion c-l thf projtcl for reasons of economic vaiabilily.

SH R I SA TiA G O PA L M ISR A : Sir, I
v an t to know from tht hon. Minisier v^hat was the amount whith was sanctioned by the ID BI in June 1975 and why the sanction lapsed and whr tht r a project to cnanufac-
t ure automobile tyres and tubes In Durga pur is economically viable or not.

TH E M IN IST E R  OF STA TE IN TH E
M IN ISTR Y  OF IN D U STRY (SH RI
CHARAN jrr CHANANA): Sir, the lE b l sanctioned a loan in 1975 ® crorts to them. As far as the viability is co nccri.td the ID B I conducted two surve -̂s. One was in 1979 when they said that the economically viable units must have the capacity of 7 lakh numbers. But due to the price escalation a recent and latest study done by the IDEI says that it should be 10 lakh numbtrs.

because the ir.vrstrr.t nt ir.volvtd in it according to iht Dt is Rs. 74 ciorcs.

SH RI SAT\'AGOPAL M ISR A : In these circumstances, as stated by the hon.
Minister, what are tho steps that the Central Government proposes to take to set up the project for the manufacture of t>Tts and tubes in Durgapur ? Is any further licence possible ? Can the Central Goyernmtnt financially participate in the project if the proposal comes ?

SH RI CH A RA N JIT CHANANA ; The licence lapsed on 22nd July , 1980 and thereafter the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation has intimated about the setting up of the Expert Committee on the viability of the project by West Bengal Government. The report has yet to come. It will be considered only after the report is received by the Government.

SH R I KRISHNA CHANDRA HALDER
1 would like to know from the hon. Minister, on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee are you going to extend the licence period ? Are you going to take pro -
per steps to help the West Bengal Govre ment and the West Bengal Indmtrial Development Corporation so that the proje c t may come up at Durgapur ? To-day the tyres and tubes are in short supply.
These are selling at high rates. So to welcome the situation are you going to take proper steps so that the project may come up a t Durgapur in West Benga 1 ?

SH RI CHARANJIT CHANANA i To the hypothetical question of the hon.
Member my reply is that the receptivity from the Government of India will be positive. But the hon. Member must appreciate that from 15th March, 197a to 3rd September, igSti it.is still an unborii baby.
Unfortunately it lias not come up. ID BI and the Ministry of Industry will do all that is essential to see that the project is bom. There is no quMtion of revitalisation yet. I f I tell you the chronological order of the whole thing, this has not been born yet. But I can tell you that our recept ivity will be positive if th ̂unit has economic viability according lo the principles laid by the ID BI through their studies.

D R. KRUPASINT>HU BHOI : There is severe criticism about the functioning of public sector. In view of this capacity utilisation of all the public sector undertakings in West Bengal which anges from 7 %
1054°.,,. will the hon. Minister ask the West Bengal Government lo ask the CPM led workers to wotk much more so that the capacity utilisation is first maintained in the country ? 1 think then he will dccide to establish any public scctor project of this nature.

SH R I CHARANJIT CHANANA: Wc have noted down the positive luggemtion of the hon. Member.

SH RI BH IKU RAM JA IN ; In view of the shortage of automobile tyres in the country and in view of the attitude of the West Bengal Government of nothonouiing the order of 1972 Letter of Intent and Licence, will the hon. Minister consider transferring this licence to some other person or organisation who may be interested in putting up the project straight why ?

SH RI CHAR AN 1 IT CHANANA; The licence is dead. Therefore, the question of transfer does not arise. But with the gap in demand and supply, any application that comes from any party from any part of the country will be considered provided it is economically viable.

Demand for abolition of cantonment
Board in Himachal Pradesh

*460 SH RI l^RISHNA DATT SULTAN-PURI: Will the Minister 6f DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cantonments in Himachal Pradesh; .

(b) the population of civilians living there;

(c) whether Government have received any representation or a demand from the representatives of the,people and on behalf of the civilians to abolish the Cantonment Board so that steps are taken to improve the conditions in these cantonments and to provide facilities of loans, lands etc. to the poor people, and
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(d) if •), the time by which »ctioni is likely to bs laltcn thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN'
THEM INISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
SHIVRAJ V. PA TIL): (a) There aic srven Gantcwimenti in Himachal Pradcih.
These are Balcloh, Dagihai, Dalhouiie, Jutogh, Kasauli, Khai Yol and Subathu.

(b) The civil populatiion in these seven Cantonments is estimated at 22,946 on the basis of provisional census figure s of 1981.

(c) and (d) No, Sir. A reprcientation haj, however, been received from the residents of some villages requesting for excision from the jurisdiction of Khas Yol Cantonment.
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Approvsl for Manafsctare of Gaaitte and Tape Rccordar
yb M.R.T.P. and M.N.C.

461. SH R I JO Y T IR M O Y  BOSU :

SH RI SKARIA H  THOM AS :
W ai the PR IM E M IN IST E R  b«

pleased to it»tc :

(a) whether Government have receatly approved* proposal fn*m a M RTP aad
MNG to manufacture cassette tape recorders overruling the objections of the Department of Electronics: and

(b) if «o, the details thereof and reasons therefor ?

TH E M IN IST E R  OF STA TE IN TH E
D EPARTM EN TS OF SCIEN CE AND
TECH N OLOGY, ELEC TR O N IC S
AND ENVIRONM ENT (SH RI C.P.N.
SINGH) : (a) and (b). An application for an industrial licence from M/s. Grara-
aphone Company of India Ltd., Calcutta, an M R TP company with 40% foreign equity investment by M/s EM I, U K , to manufacture 30,000 numbers of cassette tape recorders, was received by Government in June 1981. The application is currently under examination by Government,

SH R I JY O T IR M O Y  BOSU : This
Gramaphone Company Limited^ HMV, is known to be one of the worst economic offenders.

{InteTTijptions)

There are documents to produce and prove it. Don’t show your ignorance.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE t
I t is a fundamental right,

SH R I JY O T IR M O Y  BOSU : To be
ignorant, yes, I agree. In the matter of invoice maniupulation and in the matter of evasion of payment of Central Excise, there are numerous and serious cases.
This Company has no scruples what-
■oever. I t is a multi-national company and production of Cassette tape-recorders haa been exclusively reserved for the smal-
scale sector. I would like to know from the Hon. Minister as to why is it tha^ in spite of the reservation of the production of this item, which is a reasonably profitable item which is keeping them going, the small-scale sector who are in the electronics industry should be allowed to perish in the hands of those criminals -who are coming from abroad. I will give you the list of H M V evasions. You see it. You do not read them. You should read them sometime*. You only hear their music. You do not read it their money matters.

